The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, investments in unlisted
subsidiaries) is determined using valuation techniques. The Branch uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions
that are based on market conditions existing at each balance date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar
instruments are used for long-term debt instruments held. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows,
are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Branch for similar
financial instruments

(f) Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June 2009 the effect on the surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables remaining
constant, would be as follows:

2009 2008
Effect on results: $ $
Increase of interest rates by 2% 4,023 8,775
Decrease of interest rates by 2% (4,023) (8,775)

19: Cash flow information
2009 2008

$ $

Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with (deficit) surplus for the year

(Deficit) Surplus for the year (182,662) 36,694
Non-cash flows in( deficit) surplus
Depreciation and amortisation 11,678 11,294
Write back of liabilities (18,341)
Net (gain) /loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 24,064 9,109
Changes in assets and liabilities
(Increase) in receivables (61,859) (10,273)
(Decrease)/lncrease in payables (73,510) 98,349
Increase in provisions 108,109 8,566
Cash flows from operations (174,180) 135,398

23

NATIONAL UNION OF WORKERS • CENTRAL BRANCH
ABN 76 490 325 232

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

20: Related party transactions

(a) The members of the Branch Executive during the year are:
Kevin Back
Tim Googh
Ted Milczarek
Doug Stevens
Bill Bolitho (resigned 31 December 2008)

(b) Key management personnel compensation
Short-term benefits

(c) Other transactions

2009 2008
$ $

45,876 101,028

There were no transactions between the officers of the company other than those relating to reimbursement by the
branch in respect of expenses incurred by them in the performance of their duties. Such transactions have been on